

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**THE CLASS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER
RESPONSES TO THE CLASS' QUESTIONS FOR PER EKHOLDT CONCERNING
EXHIBIT 13 AND THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS UNDERLYING
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING REPORTS**

[REDACTED VERSION]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Defendants Have Failed To Satisfy Their Burden To Prove The Documents At Issue Are Privileged.....	2
1. Defendants’ Submissions Show The Audit Committee Hired WCP For The Purpose of Conducting A Factual Investigation	2
2. Defendants Have Failed To Satisfy Their Burden of Proving The Documents At Issue Constitute Attorney Work Product.....	5
3. WCP’s Declaration Demonstrates the Audit Committee Was WCP’s Client, Not Household.....	7
B. Even if Any Requested Documents Were Protected from Discovery, Under the Qualified Attorney Client and Work Product Privileges Defendants Have Forfeited Such Protection by Producing Such Documents to the SEC, KPMG and the Class	9
1. Household Forfeited Any Privilege by Voluntarily Disclosing the Restructuring Reports, Related Letters, and Additional Related Memoranda to the SEC.....	9
2. Household Forfeited Any Privilege by Voluntarily Disclosing the Restructuring Report and Related Materials to Its Independent Auditor KPMG.....	12
3. Household Forfeited Any Privilege by Voluntarily Disclosing Documents Relating to the Restructuring Report to the Class	12
4. Defendants Have Failed to Overcome the Class’ Showing of Substantial Need and Undue Hardship	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bairnco Corp. Sec. Litig. v. Keene Corp.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	15
<i>Binks Mfg. Co. v. Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983)	5, 6
<i>Bowmar Instrument Corp. v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> , No. 97 CR 849-1, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17445 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 1998).....	13
<i>Eagle Compressors, Inc. v. HEC Liquidating Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 474 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	16
<i>Ehrlich v. Howe</i> , 848 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	16
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 178 F.R.D. 456 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	16
<i>First F.S.B. of Hegewisch v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 263 (2003)	12
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Decker</i> , 423 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 400 U.S. 348 (1971).....	16
<i>Harper v. Automobile-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 655 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	5
<i>Hobley v. Burge</i> , Case No. 03 C 3678, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6858 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2004)	10
<i>Hughes v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 663 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	4
<i>In re Bank One Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 418 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	5, 9, 10
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289, (6th Cir. 2002)	10

	Page
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23102 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2003).....	9
<i>In re International Sys. & Control Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In re John Doe Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Qwest Communications</i> , 450 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006) <i>cert denied</i> , No. 06-343, 2006, U.S. LEXIS 71267 (Nov. 13, 2006)	10
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 407 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 623 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 176 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	5, 12
<i>Mattenson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 438 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Mattenson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , Case No. 02 C 3283, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21373 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2003).....	14
<i>Neal v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , No. 93 C 1143, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14488 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 1995).....	10
<i>Osterneck v. E. T. Barwick Industries, Inc.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 81 (D. Ga. 1979).....	4
<i>Pacamor Bearings v. Minebea Co.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 491 (D.N.H. 1996).....	5
<i>SEC v. Brady</i> , Civil Action No. 3:05-CV-1416-M, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74979 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2006)	8

	Page
<i>SEC v. Solucorp Indus. Ltd.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 4 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. First State Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<i>United States v. South Chicago Bank</i> , No. 97 CR 849-1, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17445 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 1998).....	5, 6
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	4
<i>Vardon Golf Co. v. Karsten Mfg. Corp.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 528 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	13
<i>Washington Bancorporation v. Said</i> , Civil Action No. 88-3111, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5135 (D.D.C. May 10, 1989).....	8
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of Philipines</i> , 951 F.2d 1414, 1425 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.S.	
§78j-1	3
§78j-1(b)(1).....	3
District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct	
§1.2(a)	3
Rule 1.7(c)	7
